Public Document Pack
City of

“qu?““ BRADFORD

NS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL
=St )

Agenda for a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee to
be held on Thursday, 14 December 2017 at 6.00 pm in
Council Chamber - Keighley Town Hall

Members of the Committee — Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENT
INDEPENDENTS

Ali M Slater Hawkesworth K Hussain

Brown Bacon

Mallinson Farley

BM Smith

Alternates:

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENT
INDEPENDENTS

Gibbons Pullen Naylor

Miller Abid Hussain

Poulsen Lee

Rickard

Notes:

This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

The taking of photographs, flming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place.
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.

From: To:

Parveen Akhtar

City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow

Phone: 01274 432270

E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.

ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

DISCLOSURES OF I
[...]
age of the report.

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if
you wish to appeal.

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
(Access to Information Procedure Rules — Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is
the responsibility of the Committee.

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday
12 December 2017.

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTY AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY
VALUE - ADDINGHAM SPORTS PAVILION

NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTY AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY
VALUE

The Council has received a nomination to list a property known as
Addingham Recreation Ground Sports Pavilion as an Asset of
Community Value under the Localism Act 2011.

The report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services (Document
“P”) considers whether the nomination and nominated asset meets the
Asset of Community Value Criteria set out in the Localism Act and
contains a recommendation as to whether or not the nomination should
be approved.

1-22

Er

3
City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council




Recommended -

That in accordance with Option 1 the nomination of the property
known as Addingham Recreation Ground Sports Pavilion, Main
Street, Addingham, llkley, as an Asset of Community Value be
accepted.

(Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee
and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Nigel Gillatt — 01274 434224)

PARKS AND GREEN SPACES SERVICE WEED SPRAYING
CONTRACT REPORT

The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “Q”) provides a
summary of the weed spraying contract that is delivered across the
District; reviews the delivery during the past year and considers the
future options with regard to weed control on the highway and footpath
network.

Recommended —

That the approach to highway weed spraying in the Keighley
Constituency be noted.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny
Committee)
(lan Wood — 01274 432648)

PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP

The report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services

(Document “R”) highlights the progress the Council and partners have
made in bringing together existing arrangements for early help and
early years services.

The report outlines the need for proposed changes to how we deliver
services in order to ensure we target resources at a time of increasing
demand to avoid a detrimental impact on outcomes to children. We
cannot continue to deliver services in the way we do now with this level
of government cuts. The focus will be on a proposed partnership
approach which is more targeted to improve outcomes and reduce
inequalities for children and young people across the District.

On 7 November 2017 Executive was asked to approve a period of
consultation on a proposed new Prevention and Early Help delivery
model. Keighley Area Committee is asked to consider and comment

23-32

33 - 96

Er

Z

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council




on the report as part of formal consultation.

The views and comments of Members are requested and it is
recommended -

(1) That it be noted that formal consultation is underway from
15 November 2017 until 12 February 2018 with all interested
parties as outlined in Appendix 12 to Document R.

(2) That it be noted that Executive will receive a further report
in April 2018 following formal consultation.

(Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Judith Kirk— 01274 431078)
9. COMMUNITY LED SUPPORT 97 - 100
The report of the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing (Document
“S”) outlines the work of the Department of Health and Wellbeing on
developing a departmental culture that encompasses Community Led
Support. That focusses on social care support being delivered in ways
which are determined by people directly delivering services along with
local partners and members of the communities they are serving.

The active involvement of Elected Members in a community
leadership role is requested and it is recommended —

That the report be noted.

(Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Julie Robinson-Joyce — 01274 434143)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

5

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

Er




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6/

City of

% BRADFORD

S METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services
to the meeting of Keighley Area Committee to be held
on 14" December 2017 at 6.00pm at Keighley Town Hall.

P

Subject:

Nomination to list part of property as an Asset of Community Value — Addingham
Recreation Ground Sports Pavilion, Main Street, Addingham, llkley, LS29

Summary statement:

The Council has received a nomination to list part of property known as Addingham
Recreation Ground Sports Pavilion as an Asset of Community Value under the
Localism Act 2011.

This report considers whether the nomination and nominated asset meet the Asset
of Community Value criteria set out in the Localism Act and contains a
recommendation as to whether or not the nomination should be approved.

Stuart McKinnon-Evans Portfolio: Regeneration, Planning and
Strategic Director of Corporate Transport

Services

Report Contact: Nigel Gillatt, Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate
Senior Estates Surveyor Regeneration and Economy

Phone: (01274) 434224
E-mail: nigel.qillatt2@bradford.gov.uk

Page 1 of 7

Page 1



75 BRADFORD

:— METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

1. SUMMARY

1.1

The Council has received a nomination to list part of property known as
Addingham Recreation Ground Sports Pavilion as an Asset of Community
Value under the Localism Act 2011. This report considers whether the nomination
and nominated asset meet the Asset of Community Value Criteria set out in 
[...]
l \nT NdrovzsoLl ON dav | 7 o,
. | g }ﬁ.w}\ | =z B ; 4 .

G3AOHdJY

Wood ALAIDD SI03%

- bavamog \ 2oy \
TP L ot qcz.\.

(e preyjeg (TPMAX]

o

.___.‘\.h.,.;._u.._._x_.cr....,...,.w..w“‘......_ _H“.

mw— .S (A TR == , i
D0 NY Td d00 14 /
A T ST RSl SIS T .

SINODS B Tvalo0d WYHONIAAY




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7/

City of Bradford MDC

www.bradford.gov.uk

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of the
Keighley Area Committee to be held on
14 December 2017.

Subject:

Parks & Green Spaces Service Weed Spraying Contract Report

Summary statement:

A report on the weed spraying contract that is delivered across the district reviews the
delivery during the past year and considers the future options with regard to weed control
on the highway and footpath network.

Steve Hartley Portfolio:

Strategic Director Environment and

Sport Environment, Sport & Culture

Report Contact Overview & Scrutiny Area:

lan Wood

Principal Manager Parks & Green Environment and Waste Management
Spaces

Phone: (01274) 432648
E-mail: ian.wood@bradford.gov.uk

L.r City of Bradford
o1 Metropolitan District Council

Page 23



1.1

21

211

21.2

213

2.2

221

222

223

224

SUMMARY

A report on the weed spraying contract that is delivered across the district reviews
the delivery during the past year and considers the future options with regard to
weed control on the highway and footpath network

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The Parks & Green Spaces (PGS) Service

PGS currently sits in the Sport and Culture Service, which is part of the Department
of Place and the main function is the management, maintenance and development
of the district’s parks and other green spaces. The area of land managed by the
section totals over 1,000 hectares of parks/grassed areas and around 850 hectares
of woodland.

Unlike the constituency based approach to maintenance of parks and recreational
spaces, due to economies of scale and routing solutions, highway weed spraying
and technical services are delivered on a District wide basis from 5 operational
depot’s.

PGS has provided growing support to the council’s highway winter gritting operation
with 25 staff now regularly employed as drivers to cover precautionary gritting
routes or ride-on tractor operatives to treat footways.

Weed Spraying on hard surfaces

The council is responsible for the treatment of weeds on the adopted public
highway throughout the Bradford district and this includes areas such as,
paved/tarmacced footways, kerb edges and channels, areas around street furniture
and hard central reservations. The treated areas amount to around 3400km of
linear surface.

Whilst this is a highway function and part of that departments remit the PGS have
always undertaken the service delivery of this remit as an addition to the highway
verge maintenance it undertakes. However, due to the staffing demand, the specific
nature of the works and the specialist equipment required the council has looked to
tender this work outside of the service areas as it is generally more cost effective to
use a specialist contractor as opposed to delivering the service in-house.

The general weed spraying contract has been successfully tendered out to
specialist contractors since the late 1990’s. Previous to this, the in-house grounds
maintenance teams did undertake this task for a while but due to the limited
qualified staff resource and the existing workload the scale of the work required
proved to be far too difficult and costly to manage.

Since the ban on the use of Residual chemicals (these lay active in the ground for a
long period of time and stop germination of seedlings) was introduced in the late

=

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

Page 24




225

2.2.6

2.3

2.3.1

2.3.2

2.3.3

234

2.3.5

2.3.6

1990’s the chemical widely used for treatments, including the Bradford district, has
been Glyphosate. The chemical Glyphosate is a broad spectrum systemic weed
treatment and is used to kill grasses and broad leaved annual weeds and when
applied it is absorbed through the plant foliage and, as such, cannot be used as a
‘pre emergence’ treatment.

As Glyphosate is a contact treatment it will only kill weeds that are present at the
time of spraying and further weed growth can, and does, quickly re-appear following
a spraying application. Therefore, the use of Glyphosate is seen more as an
effective weed control as opposed to eradication.

The council is working to conform with the EU’s proposals for the Water Framework
Directive and the Sustainable Use of Pesticides Directive and therefore looking to
reduce the amount of chemical it uses in the environment.

Weed Spraying Contract

The contract is generally tendered for a period covering 3 years and usually has an
extension clause included of an additional year.

The contract requirement is for the contractor to carry out 3 applications annually of
the weed killer Glyphosate. This application is applied to the adopted footpaths and
highways within the Bradford District that fall within the contract parameters.

The council has specified in the contract that by conforming to the above mentioned
directives in 2.2.6 that contractors should ideally use the latest up to date vehicle
mounted technology for the majority of the spray application. Such technological
advances have developed an application through sensors and infra-red beams that
can detect chlorophyll in a plant which allows only the weeds that are present to be
sprayed. This results in a lot less chemical being used in the environment and
better conforms to the above mentioned Directives.

The benefits of using such a technological advanced system are:-
— Weeds are targeted accurately and controlled
— A reduction of around 80% in chemical use
— No off-target spray damage to grass verges and adjacent gardens
— Improved productivity for sole operator

The contractor is also expected to use hand applications, such as knapsacks and
hand lances that
[...]
to treat weeds on the highway and this council has sought advice from
other councils nationally, through networking channels like APSE (Association for
Public Service Excellence), and other frameworks such as the Sustainable Use
Directive and the Northern Amenity Forum.

Other alternative methods of treatment include the following:-
— Hot water and foam — Too labour and resource intensive and the trials have
not proved beneficial or sustainable in the short term.
— Flame gun — Not practical in the general public domain, too labour intensive
and costly.
— Acetic Acid (Vinegar) — Found to be slow acting with a downside being a
lingering odour.

Therefore, at this moment in time, the most widely used treatment for weed control
is spraying with Glyphosate and whilst there has been a lot of adverse press in
recent times around its use and its future, the EU has yet to announce an outright
ban on the chemical and the indications are that its use will continue.

As a way of looking to reduce the overall complaint numbers that are received
around this service area a level of consideration should perhaps be given to include
Highway officers in the monitoring of the contract as the contract is predominantly
highway based and that department deploys officers to inspect the footway and
highway on a daily basis.

As a further consideration, this committee could consider using its delegated
powers to request that the Highway Department takes overall control of this contract
as they may be better resourced to monitor the contract district wide.

FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

The present budget allocation associated with this contract is in the region of
£148,000 per year and this covers the contractual elements. There are no
additional finances to cover the officer time involved in its procurement,
management or monitoring.

=

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

Page 27




5.1

6.1

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS

None ap
[...]
deliver services in order to
ensure we target resources at a time of increasing demand to avoid a detrimental impact on
outcomes to children. We cannot continue to deliver services in the way we do now with
this level of government cuts. The focus will be on a proposed partnership approach which
is more targeted to improve outcomes and reduce inequalities for children and young
people across the District.

On the 7 November 2017, Executive was asked to approve a period of consultation on a
proposed new Prevention and Early Help delivery model. Keighley Area Committee is
asked to consider and comment on the report as part of formal consultation.

Michael Jameson Portfolio:

Strategic Director Education, Employment and Skills
Report Contact: Overview & Scrutiny Area:
Judith Kirk, Deputy Director

Phone: (01274) 431078 Children’s Services

Email: Judith.kirk@bradford.gov.uk

Page 33



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

SUMMARY

This paper to Executive on the 7 November 2017 followed that presented to Executive
on 11 July 2017. Executive agreed to a period of engagement with a range of
stakeholders on proposed remodeling of the set of services under existing universal
and preventative services to children, young people and families on an area footprint.

Executive agreed to receive a further report with specific options arising from the
engagement activity which took place between 17 July 2017 and 20 August 2017.

On the 7 November 2017, Executive approved to formally consult on a new proposed
model of delivery for babies, children and young people aged 0-19 (and up to 25 for
disabled young people) commencing on 15 November 2017.

Prevention is about stopping problems emerging in the first place. Early Help is about
preventing problems that are occurring from becoming worse. It is a statutory
requirement of the Council and its partners to ensure effective Prevention and Early
Help arrangements for babies, children, young people and families.

Our Prevention a
[...]
rtment of Health & Wellbeing is undertaking a Transformational
programme of work that includes significant culture change as part of the overall
vision of Home First. A number of programmes are underway of which Community
Led Support is one of these.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

An important part of the process is to agree a vision that is co-produced and locally
tailored. Overarching, long term, core components of the vision that the Community
Led Support programme aims to develop include:

e That local people receive support that is responsive, community based and
focused on resilience and keeping them in control of their lives;

e That communities are actively involved in shaping and delivering local
support and develop local solutions to respond to need;

e That social care/social work practitioners feel supported and trusted,
experience increased morale and ability to determine local working practices,
develop skills to have asset based conversations with people and are skilled
in identifying local solutions and have a positive approach to risk;

e That voluntary sector partners and other statutory agencies are involved in
the delivery of information, advice and support at a local level and deliver
support in a joined up, holistic way;

e That statutory services are of a high quality, are efficient and responsive and
fit for purpose’ in their ability to respond to increased demand on services
within restricted budgets.

Work to support these changes will be delivered through a combination of
workshops, training, facilitation, mentoring and meetings.

Keighley Central will be the first ward this new approach will be developed in.

There will be an initial event on the 9" January 2018 in the morning at Victoria Hall
to bring together elected members, ward officers and wardens, social workers and
VCS organisations to understand more about Community Led Support, each other’s
roles and provide an opportunity to develop networks. In the afternoon there will be
a market pla
[...]
 in a community leadership role.

11. APPENDICES

None

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None

Page 100



	Agenda
	6 NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTY AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE - ADDINGHAM SPORTS PAVILION
	KAC14DecDocPApp1
	KA14DecDocPApp2  Maps1
	KAC14DecDocPApp2 Maps 2

	7 PARKS AND GREEN SPACES SERVICE WEED SPRAYING CONTRACT REPORT
	KAC14DecDocQApp1

	8 PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP
	9 COMMUNITY LED SUPPORT





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee 
held on Thursday, 14 December 2017 at Council 
Chamber - Keighley Town Hall

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.15 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR INDEPENDENT
Ali
Brown
BM Smith

M Slater
Bacon
Farley

K Hussain

Observers: Councillor Val Slater (Portfolio Holder Health and Wellbeing)

Apologies: Councillor Anne Hawkesworth and Councillor Andrew Mallinson

Councillor Ali in the Chair

31.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  

32.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

33.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

34.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

35.  NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTY AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE - 



2

ADDINGHAM SPORTS PAVILION

Members were advised that the Council had received a nomination to list a 
property known as Addingham Recreation Ground Sports Pavilion as an Asset of 
Community Value under the Localism Act 2011.  

The report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services (Document “P”) 
considered whether the nomination and nominated asset met the Asset of 
Community Value Criteria set out in the Localism Act and contained a 
recommendation as to whether or not the nomination should be approved.

Resolved –

That in accordance with Option 1 the nomination of the property known as 
Addingham Recreation Ground Sports Pavilion, Main Street, Addingham, 
Ilkley, as an Asset of Community Value be accepted.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Corporate Services

(Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee / Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

36.  PARKS AND GREEN SPACES SERVICE WEED SPRAYING CONTRACT 
REPORT

The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “Q”) provided a summary 
of the weed spraying contract delivered across the District; reviewed the delivery 
during the past year and considered the future options with regard to weed control 
on the highway and footpath network.

It was explained that the Council was responsible for the treatment of weeds
on the adopted public highway throughout the Bradford district which 
included areas such as paved/tarmac footways; kerb edges and channels; 
areas around street furniture and hard central reservations. The treated areas 
amounted to around 3400km of linear surface.  Members were reminded that 
whilst this was a highway function and part of that departments remit the Park 
and Green Spaces Service (PGS) had always undertaken the service delivery 
of that remit as an addition to the highway verge maintenance undertaken. 

Due to the staffing demand, the specialist nature of the work and equipment 
required the Council had tendered the work outside of the service area as it 
was more cost effective to do so.  The general weed spraying contact had
been successfully tendered out to specialists since the late 1990s.  The 
current contact, due for renewal, would be tendered for a three year period 
with a one year extension included.

It was explained that since the ban on the use of Residual chemicals (those which 
lay active in the ground for a long period of time and stopped germination of 



3

seedlings) had been introduced in the late 1990s the chemical widely used for 
treatments, including the Bradford district, had been Glyphosate. The chemical 
Glyphosate was a broad spectrum systemic weed treatment and used to kill 
grasses and broad leaved annual weeds and when applied it was absorbed 
through the plant foliage and, as such, could not be used as a ‘pre emergence’ 
treatment.  Glyphosate would only kill weeds that were present at the time of 
spraying and further growth could re-appear following spraying.  The Council, 
working to confirm with the EU’s proposals for the Water Framework Directive 
and Sustainable Use of Pesticides Directive was looking to reduce the amount of 
chemicals used in the environment.

The contract requirement was for the contractor to carry out three applications 
annually of the weed killer Glyphosate.  Appended to Document “Q” was the 
scheduled programme of works.  The Council had specified in the contract that 
contractors should ideally use the latest up to date vehicle mounted technology 
for the majority of the spray application. Such technological advances had 
developed an application through sensors and infra-red beams that could detect 
chlorophyll in a plant which allowed only the weeds that were present to be 
sprayed and conformed to the EU’s requirements.

Alternative methods of treatment which had been considered were reported 
although it was felt these were too labour and resource intensive and trials had 
not proved beneficial.  

The report revealed that the number of complaints received fluctuated 
year on year and was dependent on seasonal weather conditions. 
The statistics from January – November 2017 were reported. To reduce 
complaints it was suggested that consideration should be given to include
Highways officers in the monitoring of the contract as the majority of the 
contract was predominantly highway based and that department already
employed officers to inspect the footway and highway on a daily basis.

In response to questions it was confirmed that moss on footpaths was not 
included in the weed spraying contract.  Moss required treating with specific moss 
killer and that must be undertaken in dry conditions. It was also confirmed that the 
contract did not include rural footpaths and snickets although some additional 
funding had been secured which had been used to treat footpaths and snickets in 
September following complaints.

A Member referred to a number of side streets which had repeatedly been missed 
during the regular weed spraying applications.  It was agreed that he would 
provide details of those locations and investigations would be undertaken.  

Resolved – 

1) That the approach to highway weed spraying in the Keighley 
Constituency be noted.

2) That the Strategic Director, Place, be requested to assist in the visual 



4

inspection of the weed spraying process.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

37.  PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP

The report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services 
(Document “R”) highlighted the progress the Council and partners had made in 
bringing together existing arrangements for early help and early years services.  

On 7 November 2017 the  Executive had been asked to approve a period of 
consultation on a proposed new Prevention and Early Help delivery model.  
Keighley Area Committee was asked to consider and comment on the report as 
part of that formal consultation.  

The report outlined the need for proposed changes to how services were 
delivered in order to ensure resources were targeted, at a time of increasing 
demand, to avoid a detrimental impact on outcomes to children.  It was explained 
that unprecedented reductions in Government funding meant that the Department 
of  Children’s Services could not deliver services in the way it previously had.  
The proposed focus would be on a partnership approach which was more 
targeted to improve outcomes and reduce inequalities for children and young 
people across the District. 

The Deputy Director, Education, Employment and Skills addressed the meeting 
and provided a visual depiction, in diagrammatic form, of the proposed changes 
to how the children’s centre core offer across the District would be provided.  The 
proposals would result in a move from separate services (the seven Children’s 
Centre clusters and five Early Help clusters) to one new Prevention and Early 
Help Service. The preferred model included a combination of a small group of 
central services and four new Prevention and Early Help teams.  Based on the 
Families’ Needs Assessment it was proposed that the four area based teams 
would cover Keighley/Shipley combined; Bradford East; Bradford West and 
Bradford South.  There would be two types of teams working in each area dealing 
with both case management and preventative measures.  The proposals would 
cut out duplication and implement a whole family approach where families would 
not receive a series of interventions from different services.

It was clarified that approximately 50% of current posts would be removed from 
the structure which would equate to 220 to 240 full time equivalent posts.  In 
response to which Members expressed concern that the service may not be able 
to function appropriately.  That concern was acknowledged, however, the element 
of duplication in the previous structure was reported and that should additional 
funding be secured the potential for teams to be enlarged was stressed.  The 
proposals would result in a move to generic job descriptions and whole family 
approach.  



5

Concerns that staff, transferring from their current specialisms to prevention and 
early help across all key stages, would not have the necessary skills to fulfil their 
new roles were raised.  Members were assured that a skills passport approach 
was being established to provide a professional development programme for all 
personnel.  

Members questioned the rationale for a combined Keighley and Shipley area 
based team.  It was explained that a great deal of research had been undertaken 
to assess the levels of deprivation and wards/neighbourhoods with the greatest 
needs would be targeted.  Should levels of need fluctuate the area teams could 
consequently be amended.  

The lack of teams in the outer rural areas was questioned and it was explained 
that there would be funding available which could be used for direct 
commissioning to support health and that key priorities would be identified in each 
locality.

A Member questioned the level of engagement following consultation on the 
proposals and it was explained that information sessions were being promoted; 
key centres were conducting face to face questionnaires; officer attendance was 
being provided at public/partner events and the consultation process would be 
monitored and tweaked to ensure the consultation had the widest reach.  A 
fortnightly update would be provided to Members with the first of those updates 
being provided on 15 December 2017.  In response to questions it was confirmed 
that the Area Co-ordinators were assisting with the consultation process by 
advising of the community groups which should be approached.  

Members were advised that revised structures could not yet be circulated as 
these were being revised in line with the consultation.  Any essential vacancies 
were being filled on a temporary basis as it was envisaged that a lot of 
redeployment would be required.  It was anticipated that opportunities would be 
available for people in redundant roles. 

Resolved –

(1) That formal consultation is underway from 15 November 2017 until 12 
February 2018 with all interested parties as outlined in Appendix 12 to 
Document R be noted.

(2) That it be noted that Executive will receive a further report in April 
2018 following formal consultation.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

(Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

38.  COMMUNITY LED SUPPORT



6

The report of the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing (Document “S”) 
outlined the work of the Department of Health and Wellbeing on developing a 
departmental culture that encompassed Community Led Support. Social care 
support would be delivered in ways which were determined by people directly 
delivering services along with local partners and members of the communities 
they were serving.

It was explained that the proposed model would be delivered slightly differently in 
varying locations but would have the same guiding principles and provide a 
reduction in bureaucracy.  Work to support the changes would be delivered 
through a combination of workshops, training, facilitation, mentoring and 
meetings. 

Members were reminded that an initial event was being held on 9 January 2018 
at Victoria Hall, Keighley.  The event would bring together elected Members, ward 
officers and wardens, social   workers and VCS organisations to understand more 
about Community Led Support, to learn about each other’s roles and to provide 
an opportunity to develop networks. 

In the afternoon there would be a market place event where partners, 
including Voluntary and Community Sector organisations would be able to 
showcase their organisations.  Members were advised that their active
 involvement in a community leadership role was valued and that their 
local expertise would be very much appreciated.  

In response to questions about potential job losses it was explained that it 
was not envisaged, at the current time, that this would be the case.

The report revealed that Keighley Central would be the first ward with the new 
approach and it was queried when the arrangements would be expanded to other 
localities.  It was explained that the social work team in Airedale had identified 
sufficient networks in Ilkley to implement the arrangements speedily.  There were 
a number of enthusiastic managers and a strong voluntary network in the 
Keighley constituency and it was envisaged that Keighley Central could become 
involved in March 2018. 

Members suggested that the service consult on the proposals with the Youth 
Service and Housing Associations and in response it was confirmed that there 
had been consultation with those groups and it was believed that there was a lot 
of potential for inter generational work. Details of a ‘Gig Buddy’ scheme operated 
by Bradford College which could be implemented in Keighley were reported.  The 
scheme involved young people attending events with a mate/buddy rather than a 
paid staff member.  A Member expressed concern, however, that volunteer 
services may be lost if volunteers did not receive the appropriate support.

Resolved –



7

That the report be noted.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing.  

(Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Keighley Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


